City of Sunbury Northumberland County, Pennsylvania Resolution No.____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF SUNBURY, NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, AUTHORIZING PENNDOT TO REQUEST RAILROAD CROSSING UPGRADES AT 4TH STREET, S. AWL STREET, S. 10TH STREET, LENKER AVENUE AND HAAS AVENUE FROM THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

Whereas, 4th Street, S. Awl Street, S. 10th Street, Lenker Avenue and Haas Avenue are public roadways under the jurisdiction of the City of Sunbury; and

Whereas, a railway operates through the City of Sunbury, which railway maintains crossings over 4th Street, S. Awl Street, S. 10th Street, Lenker Avenue and Haas Avenue; and

Whereas, in order for the safety improvements to be made pertaining to the railway crossing, such improvements must be submitted to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC") by and through the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation ("PennDOT");

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of Sunbury as follows:

- PennDOT is authorized on behalf and for the City of Sunbury to request approval of the PUC to permit the installation of crossing upgrades, including, but not limited to appropriate warning devices and surface improvements at the railway crossings at 4^{th Street}, S. Awl Street, S. 10^{th Street}, Lenker Avenue and Haas Avenue (DOT #591 735M, 591 734F, 591 733Y, 591 732S, 591 731K), at-grade, crossings in the City of Sunbury.
- PennDot is authorized on behalf and for the City of Sunbury to request approval of the PUC to issue Notice to Proceed letters to the railroad for construction at the railway crossings at 4th Street, S. Awl Street, S. 10th Street, Lenker Avenue and Haas Avenue in the City of Sunbury.

RESOLVED, this day ______th day of ______, 2022, in public meeting duly noticed and assembled.

ATTEST:

City of Sunbury

Title:		

Ву: _____

Title:	

Certified true and correct copy of Resolution No. ______ adopted _____ by the City Council of Sunbury.

(Date)